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ON0FS Pactor Operational 3,5900 Simplex Pactor JO10ST 9690 KLUISBERGEN

ON0FS Pactor Operational 7,0380 Simplex Pactor JO10ST 9690 KLUISBERGEN

ON0FS Pactor Operational 10,1400 Simplex Pactor JO10ST 9690 KLUISBERGEN

ON0SEA Winmor Operational 10,1427 Simplex Winmor JO11PH 8300 KNOKKE-HEIST

ON0FS Pactor Operational 14,0890 Simplex Pactor JO10ST 9690 KLUISBERGEN

ON0FS Pactor Operational 18,1040 Simplex Pactor JO10ST 9690 KLUISBERGEN

ON0FS Pactor Operational 21,0900 Simplex Pactor JO10ST 9690 KLUISBERGEN

ON0RY BEACON Operational 28,2070 No RX Vertical No RX JO20CK 7134 BINCHE (Leval Trahegnies)

ON0GB VOICE - FM Planned H 0 29,6100 Simplex Vertical 79,7 79,7 JO10UT 9660 BRAKEL (Zegelsem)

ON0OST VOICE - FM Operational RH 2 29,6300 -0,1 Vertical 79,7 79,7 JO11KF 8400 OOSTENDE

ON0AN VOICE - FM Unknown RH 5 29,6600 -0,1 Vertical 67,0 JO21EE 2000 ANTWERPEN

ON0SIX BEACON Operational 50,0410 No RX Horizontal No RX JO20EP 1472 VIEUX GENAPPE

ON0VRT VOICE - FM QRT RF 81 51,8100 -0,6 Vertical 131,8 131,8 JO20CS 1600 SINT-PIETERS-LEEUW

ON0OST VOICE - FM Partial operational RF 89 51,8900 -0,6 Vertical 79,7 79,7 JO11KF 8400 OOSTENDE

ON0GBN VOICE - FM Partial operational RF 93 51,9300 -0,6 Vertical 79,7 79,7 JO10WU 9550 HERZELE

ON0GRC VOICE - FM Not operational RF 99 51,9900 see Remarks Vertical 79,7 79,7 JO11UA 9000 GENT

ON0VHF BEACON Operational 144,4180 No RX Horizontal No RX JO20HP 1348 LOUVAIN-LA-NEUVE

ON0ABT APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO11PD 8730 BEERNEM

ON0ANT APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO21FF 2900 SCHOTEN

ON0APR APRS Not operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO21FE 2020 ANTWERPEN

ON0BAF APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20OU 3800 SINT-TRUIDEN

ON0BT APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20EU 1043 BRUSSELS

ON0CPN APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20GJ 6200 CHATELET

ON0DAS APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO21MB 3980 TESSENDERLO

ON0FRA APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20UF 6690 VIELSALM (BIHAIN)

ON0LGE APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20UO 4621 RETINNE

ON0LN APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO21SB 3670 MEEUWEN-GRUITRODE

ON0LRG APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20PJ 4560 CLAVIER (Bois et Borsu)

ON0ONZ APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO11PI 8300 KNOKKE-HEIST

ON0OST APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO11KF 8400 OOSTENDE

ON0PLL APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20CJ 7100 LA LOUVIERE

ON0RCA APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20UA 6600 BASTOGNE

ON0RCL APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20IV 3000 LEUVEN

ON0SEA APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO11PH 8300 KNOKKE-HEIST

ON0THN APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20DI 6530 THUIN

ON0TVO APRS Testing V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO11UB 9000 GENT

ON0VRT APRS QRT V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20CS 1600 SINT-PIETERS-LEEUW

ON0WIN APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20GJ 5570 BEAURAING (Winenne)

ON0WTO APRS Operational V 64 144,8000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20EP 1472 VIEUX-GENAPPE

ON0VA DATA - Digital Operational V 66 144,8250 Simplex Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO10SS 9690 KLUISBERGEN (Zulzeke)

ON0AR PACKET RADIO Operational V 73 144,9125 Simplex Vertical Packet JO21EF 2140 BORGERHOUT

ON0FS PACKET RADIO Not operational V 73 144,9125 Simplex Vertical Packet JO10ST 9690 KLUISBERGEN

ON0CK-DXK PACKET RADIO Operational V 78 144,9250 Simplex Vertical Packet JO10PT 8500 KORTRIJK

ON0ANR PACKET RADIO Operational V 76 144,9500 Simplex Vertical Packet JO21FE 2020 ANTWERPEN

ON0LIL VOICE - FM Operational V 19 145,2375 Simplex Vertical 131,8 JO21SA 3600 GENK

ON0OST VOICE - FM Operational on demand V 32 145,4000 Simplex Vertical 79,7 79,7 JO11KF 8400 OOSTENDE

ON0LOK DV + slow DD Operational RV 46 145,5750 -0,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO21AC 9160 LOKEREN

ON0VA DV + slow DD Operational RV 47 145,5875 -0,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO10SS 9690 KLUISBERGEN (Zulzeke)

ON0HC VOICE - FM Operational RV 48 145,6000 -0,6 Vertical 1750 Long JO20CL 7170 MANAGE (La Hestre)

ON0GB VOICE - FM Operational RV 49 145,6125 -0,6 Vertical 79,7 79,7 81560 (91) JO10UT 9660 BRAKEL (Zegelsem)

ON0HT VOICE - FM Operational RV 50 145,6250 -0,6 Vertical 1750,0 JO10RP 7542 MONT SAINT AUBERT

ON0ULG DV + slow DD Operational RV 50 145,6250 -0,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star JO20SO 4000 LIEGE

ON0AT VOICE - FM QRT RV 51 145,6375 -0,6 Vertical 173,8 173,8 JO21GH 2900 SCHOTEN

ON0VRT VOICE - FM QRT RV 51 145,6375 -0,6 Vertical 77,0 77,0 JO20CS 1600 SINT-PIETERS-LEEUW

ON0ZK VOICE - FM Operational RV 51 145,6375 -0,6 Vertical 131,8 131,8 JO21LA 3271 AVERBODE

ON0LG VOICE - FM Temporary out RV 52 145,6500 -0,6 Vertical 74,4 - 1750 74,4 JO20UO 4621 RETINNE

ON0WV VOICE - FM Operational RV 52 145,6500 -0,6 Vertical 79,7 - Carrier 357361 (85) JO11OF 8000 BRUGGE

ON0CLR VOICE - FM Operational RV 53 145,6625 -0,6 Vertical 1750 Long JO20EI 6110 MONTIGNIES-LE-TILLEUL

ON0NL VOICE - FM Operational RV 53 145,6625 -0,6 Vertical 131,8 131,8 JO21RD 3990 PEER

ON0BT VOICE - FM Operational RV 54 145,6750 -0,6 Vertical 131,8 131,8 JO20EU 1043 BRUSSELS

ON0LTV VOICE - FM Operational RV 55 145,6875 -0,6 Vertical 74,4 - 1750 74,4 JO20UH 6960 MANHAY (DOCHAMPS)

ON0OV VOICE - FM Operational RV 56 145,7000 -0,6 Vertical Carrier JO11UA 9000 GENT

ON0DST VOICE - FM Operational RV 57 145,7125 -0,6 Vertical 131,8 131,8 179078 (31) JO21NA 3560 MELDERT-LUMMEN

ON0MNS VOICE - FM Operational RV 57 145,7125 -0,6 Vertical 1750 Long JO21AI 7120 ESTINNES (Rouveroy)

ON0OS DV + slow DD Timesharing with ON0OST RV 57 145,7125 -0,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO11LF 8400 OOSTENDE

ON0OST VOICE - FM Timesharing with ON0OS RV 57 145,7125 -0,6 Vertical Carrier 82010 (83) JO11KF 8400 OOSTENDE

ON0NR VOICE - FM Operational RV 58 145,7250 -0,6 Vertical 1750 Short JO20KJ 5100 WEPION

ON0EPL VOICE - FM Operational RV 59 145,7375 -0,6 Vertical 74,4 - 1750 74,4 JO20SO 4020 LIEGE

ON0KTK VOICE - FM Operational RV 59 145,7375 -0,6 Vertical 79,7 - 1750 79,7 JO10OV 8860 LENDELEDE

ON0LU VOICE - FM Operational RV 60 145,7500 -0,6 Vertical 1750,0 JO20RA 6870 SAINT-HUBERT

ON0AN VOICE - FM Operational RV 61 145,7625 -0,6 Vertical 67,0 67,0 JO21EE 2000 ANTWERPEN

ON0FF VOICE - FM Operational RV 62 145,7750 -0,6 Vertical 79,7 79,7 JO10MV 8890 MOORSLEDE

ON0LB VOICE - FM Operational RV 62 145,7750 -0,6 Vertical 131,8 - 1750 131,8 JO20SR 3700 TONGEREN (Vreren)

ON0UBA VOICE - FM Operational RU 002 430,0250 1,6 Vertical 1750,0 577437 (12) JO20EU 1000 BRUXELLES

ON0GEE VOICE - FM Operational RU 004 430,0500 1,6 Vertical 1750,0 JO21LE 2440 GEEL

ON0GRC VOICE - FM Operational RU 004 430,0500 1,6 Vertical Carrier 171471 (92) JO11UA 9000 GENT

ON0CLR VOICE - FM Operational RU 006 430,0750 1,6 Vertical 1750 Long JO20EI 6110 MONTIGNIES-LE-TILLEUL

ON0WTO VOICE - FM Operational RU 008 430,1000 1,6 Vertical 1750 Long JO20EP 1472 VIEUX-GENAPPE

ON0KTK VOICE - FM Operational RU 010 430,1250 1,6 Vertical 1750 Short 79,7 282623 (82) JO10OV 8860 LENDELEDE

ON0PHI VOICE - FM Operational RU 014 430,1750 1,6 Vertical 1750,0 JO20GE 5600 PHILIPPEVILLE

ON0LG VOICE - FM Operational RU 022 430,2750 1,6 Vertical 74,4 - 1750 74,4 187696 (42) JO20UO 4621 RETINNE

ON0VTI VOICE - FM Operational RU 022 430,2750 1,6 Vertical Carrier 79,7 310991 (84) JO10PX 8700 TIELT
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ON0NR VOICE - FM Operational RU 024 430,3000 1,6 Vertical 1750,0 JO20KJ 5100 WEPION

ON0HTT VOICE - FM Operational RU 028 430,3500 1,6 Vertical 1750 Long JO10RP 7542 MONT SAINT AUBERT

ON0VBT VOICE - FM Operational RU 030 430,3750 1,6 Vertical Carrier JO20CV 1731 ZELLIK

ON0TVM PACKET RADIO Operational U 032 430,4000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO10UN 7120 ROUVEROY

ON0ABT APRS Operational U 041 430,5125 Simplex Vertical Packet JO11PD 8730 BEERNEM

ON0BT APRS - Winlink Operational U 041 430,5125 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20EU 1043 BRUSSELS

ON0DAS APRS Operational U 041 430,5125 Simplex Vertical Packet JO21MB 3980 TESSENDERLO

ON0FRA APRS Operational U 041 430,5125 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20UF 6690 VIELSALM (Bihain)

ON0OST APRS Not operational U 041 430,5125 Simplex Vertical Packet JO11KF 8400 OOSTENDE

ON0TVO APRS Temporary out U 041 430,5125 Simplex Vertical Packet JO11UB 9000 GENT

ON0SEA PACKET RADIO Operational U 046 430,5750 Simplex Vertical Packet JO11PH 8300 KNOKKE-HEIST

ON0AR PACKET RADIO Operational U 054 430,6750 Simplex Vertical Packet JO21EF 2140 BORGERHOUT

ON0ANR PACKET RADIO Operational U 058 430,7250 Simplex Vertical Packet JO21FE 2020 ANTWERPEN

ON0BAF PACKET RADIO Not operational U 068 430,8500 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20OU 3800 SINT-TRUIDEN

ON0VRT BEACON Temporary out 432,4500 No RX Horizontal No RX JO20CS 1600 SINT-PIETERS-LEEUW

ON0TVM ATV Operational 434,2500 434,2500 Vertical ATV JO10UN 7120 ROUVEROY

ON0OB ATV - DATV Operational 436,0000 2370,0 Vertical (D)ATV JO10TT 9700 OUDENAARDE

ON0BT PACKET RADIO Operational U 644 438,0250 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20EU 1043 BRUSSELS

ON0DAS PACKET RADIO In preparation U 646 438,0500 Simplex Vertical Packet JO21MB 3980 TESSENDERLO

ON0SEA PACKET RADIO Operational U 654 438,1750 Simplex Vertical Packet JO11PH 8300 KNOKKE-HEIST

ON0CK-DXK DV + slow DD Operational RU 656 438,2000 -7,6 Vertical D-Star Hotspot Gateway JO10PT 8500 KORTRIJK

ON0VA DV + slow DD Operational RU 658 438,2250 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO10SS 9690 KLUISBERGEN (Zulzeke)

ON0MWV DV + slow DD Operational RU 660 438,2500 -7,6 Vertical D-Star Hotspot Gateway JO10PV 8870 INGELMUNSTER

ON0DG DV + slow DD Operational RU 662 438,2750 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO30CK 4750 WEYWERTZ

ON0LOK DV + slow DD Operational RU 664 438,3000 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star JO21AC 9160 LOKEREN

ON0VRT VOICE - FM QRT RU 692 438,6500 -7,6 Vertical 131,8 131,8 JO20CS 1600 SINT-PIETERS-LEEUW

ON0BT VOICE - FM Operational RU 694 438,6750 -7,6 Vertical 131,8 131,8 JO20EU 1043 BRUSSELS

ON0GBN VOICE - FM Operational RU 696 438,7000 -7,6 Vertical 79,7 79,7 JO10WU 9550 HERZELE (Esse)

ON0ONZ VOICE - FM Operational RU 698 438,7250 -7,6 Vertical 79,7 JO11PI 8300 KNOKKE-HEIST

ON0RBO VOICE - FM Operational RU 698 438,7250 -7,6 Vertical 1750,0 JO30CP 4730 RAEREN

ON0AT VOICE - FM QRT RU 700 438,7500 -7,6 Vertical Carrier JO21GH 2900 SCHOTEN

ON0WL VOICE - FM Operational RU 702 438,7750 -7,6 Vertical 79,7 79,7 409331 (93) JO21BD 9100 SINT-NIKLAAS

ON0ORA VOICE - FM Operational RU 704 438,8000 -7,6 Vertical 131,8 131,8 JO20CX 1745 OPWIJK

ON0ZK VOICE - FM Operational RU 706 438,8250 -7,6 Vertical 131,8 131,8 JO21LA 3271 AVERBODE

ON0RCL VOICE - FM Operational RU 708 438,8500 -7,6 Vertical 131,8 377156 (35) JO20IV 3000 LEUVEN

ON0LB DV + slow DD Operational RU 709 438,8625 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star JO20SR 3700 TONGEREN (Vreren)

ON0LLV VOICE - FM In preparation RU 710 438,8750 -7,6 Vertical 74,4 - 1750 74,4 JO20DL 7170 MANAGE (La Hestre)

ON0LB VOICE - FM Operational RU 712 438,9000 -7,6 Vertical 131,8 - 1750 131,8 195950 (33) JO20SR 3700 TONGEREN (Vreren)

ON0KB VOICE - FM Operational RU 714 438,9250 -7,6 Vertical Carrier 368568 (22) JO21CC 2880 BORNEM

ON0DEN VOICE - FM Planned RU 716 438,9500 -7,6 Vertical 79,7 79,7 JO21AA 9200 DENDERMONDE

ON0TB VOICE - FM Operational RU 721 439,0125 -7,6 Vertical 131,8 3999 (41) JO30BM 4950 WEISMES

ON0DVS VOICE - FM Operational RU 726 439,0750 -7,6 Vertical Carrier 352778 (32) JO20GT 3080 TERVUREN (Duisburg)

ON0TLO VOICE - FM Operational RU 728 439,1000 -7,6 Vertical 131,8 131,8 JO20LX 3271 SCHERPENHEUVEL-Z.

ON0AST VOICE - FM Operational RU 730 439,1250 -7,6 Vertical 79,7 JO10XW 9420 ERPE-MERE (Erpe)

ON0LN VOICE - FM Operational RU 732 439,1500 -7,6 Vertical 131,8 131,8 394137 (34) JO21SB 3670 MEEUWEN-GRUITRODE

ON0OB VOICE - FM Operational RU 732 439,1500 -7,6 Vertical 79,7 JO10TT 9700 OUDENAARDE

ON0LRG DV + slow DD Planned RU 733 439,1625 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star JO20PJ 4560 CLAVIER (Bois et Borsu)

ON0BA VOICE - FM Operational RU 734 439,1750 -7,6 Vertical 131,8 131,8 429437 (11) JO20FV 1930 ZAVENTEM

ON0LN DV + slow DD Operational RU 735 439,1875 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO21SB 3670 MEEUWEN-GRUITRODE

ON0ZK VOICE - FM Operational RU 736 439,2000 -7,6 Vertical 131,8 JO21LA 3271 AVERBODE

ON0LIR DV + slow DD Planned RU 743 439,2875 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO21HC 2500 LIER

ON0OST VOICE - FM Operational RU 744 439,3000 -7,6 Vertical Carrier 82010 (83) JO11KF 8400 OOSTENDE

ON0AN VOICE - FM Operational RU 748 439,3500 -7,6 Vertical Carrier 131,8 45573 (21) JO21EE 2000 ANTWERPEN

ON0BE DV + slow DD Operational RU 749 439,3625 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO20WG 4990 LIERNEUX

ON0FF VOICE - FM Operational RU 750 439,3750 -7,6 Vertical 79,7 79,7 199123 (81) JO10MV 8890 MOORSLEDE

ON0AT DV + slow DD QRT RU 751 439,3875 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO21GH 2900 SCHOTEN

ON0BAS DV + slow DD Operational RU 752 439,4000 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO29UV 6637 FAUVILLERS

ON0SNW DV + slow DD Operational RU 752 439,4000 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO21BE 9100 SINT-NIKLAAS

ON0WIN DV + slow DD Planned RU 753 439,4125 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star JO20GJ 5570 BEAURAING (Winenne)

ON0BT DV + slow DD Operational RU 754 439,4250 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO20EU 1043 BRUSSELS

ON0PLL DV + slow DD Operational RU 755 439,4375 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO20BL 7110 LA LOUVIERE

ON0DST DV + slow DD Operational RU 756 439,4500 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO21NA 3560 MELDERT-LUMMEN

ON0DP DV + slow DD Operational RU 757 439,4625 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO21EC 2850 BOOM

ON0THN DV + slow DD Operational RU 759 439,4875 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO21DI 6530 THUIN

ON0OS DV + slow DD Operational RU 760 439,5000 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO11LF 8400 OOSTENDE

ON0TVA DV + slow DD Testing RU 761 439,5125 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star JO20ET 1190 BRUXELLES

ON0ULG DV + slow DD Operational RU 762 439,5250 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star JO20SO 4000 LIEGE

ON0NR DV + slow DD Planned RU 763 439,5375 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star JO20KJ 5100 WEPION

ON0ESC DV + slow DD Operational RU 764 439,5500 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star JO20OA 6890 LIBIN (Transinne)

ON0CPS DV + slow DD Operational RU 765 439,5625 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO20FM 6230 PONT-A-CELLES (Viesville)

ON0LUS DV + slow DD Operational RU 766 439,5750 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO29VQ 6700 ARLON

ON0LGE DV + slow DD Operational RU 767 439,5875 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO20UO 4621 RETINNE

ON0WV DV + slow DD Operational RU 767 439,5875 -7,6 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO11OF 8000 BRUGGE

ON0BAF PACKET RADIO Not operational U 788 439,8500 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20OU 3800 SINT-TRUIDEN

ON0FS PACKET RADIO Operational U 788 439,8500 Simplex Vertical Packet JO10ST 9690 KLUISBERGEN

ON0AN PACKET RADIO Operational U 792 439,9000 Simplex Vertical Packet JO21EE 2000 ANTWERPEN

ON0ANR PACKET RADIO Operational U 796 439,9500 Simplex Vertical Packet JO21FE 2020 ANTWERPEN

ON0FRA PACKET RADIO Unknown U 796 439,9500 Simplex Vertical Packet JO20UF 6690 VIELSALM (Bihain)

ON0AN ATV Not operational 1255,0000 see Remarks ATV JO21EE 2000 ANTWERPEN

ON0OS ATV QRT 1255,0000 see Remarks ATV JO11LF 8400 OOSTENDE

ON0ATV ATV Not operational 1258,0000 see Remarks ATV JO21QB 3530

HOUTHALEN-

HELCHTEREN

ON0TVO DATV Not operational 1259,0000 2340,0 DATV JO11UB 9000 GENT
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ON0HTB DATV Temporary out 1275,0000 see Remarks ATV JO11PC 8020 OOSTKAMP (Hertsberge)

ON0TVM ATV Operational 1275,0000 see Remarks ATV JO10UN 7120 ROUVEROY

ON0VRT ATV QRT 1280,0000 Horizontal ATV JO20CS 1600 SINT-PIETERS-LEEUW

ON0ATV ATV - DATV Operational 1284,0000 see Remarks ATV JO21QB 3530

HOUTHALEN-

HELCHTEREN

ON0MWV ATV - DATV Temporary out 1284,0000 ATV JO10PV 8870 INGELMUNSTER

ON0BL ATV - DATV Operational 1293,7500 2335,0 (D)ATV JO11NH 8370 BLANKENBERGE

ON0EME BEACON Operational 1296,0000 No RX LHCP No RX JO21JG 2275 LILLE

ON0NR BEACON Operational 1296,8570 No RX Horizontal No RX JO20KJ 5100 WEPION

ON0SHF BEACON Not operational 1296,8800 No RX Horizontal No RX JO10UN 7972 ELLIGNIES SAINTE ANNE

ON0VRT BEACON QRT 1296,9500 No RX Horizontal No RX JO20CS 1600 SINT-PIETERS-LEEUW

ON0AZ BEACON In preparation 1296,9750 No RX Horizontal No RX JO21FE 2020 ANTWERPEN

ON0TLO VOICE - FM Testing RM 8 1297,2000 -6,0 Vertical 131,8 JO20LX 3271 SCHERPENHEUVEL-Z.

ON0OS DV + slow DD Operational RS 4 1298,1000 -28,0 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO11KF 8400 OOSTENDE

ON0DP DV + slow DD Operational RS 9 1298,2250 -28,0 Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO21EC 2850 BOOM

ON0VRT VOICE - FM QRT RS 10 1298,2500 -28,0 Horizontal Carrier JO20CS 1600 SINT-PIETERS-LEEUW

ON0APR VOICE - FM Planned RS 12 1298,3000 -28,0 Vertical Carrier JO21FF 2020 ANTWERPEN

ON0ZK VOICE - FM In preparation RS 14 1298,3500 -28,0 Vertical Carrier JO21LA 3271 AVERBODE

ON0BT VOICE - FM Operational RS 27 1298,6750 -28,0 Vertical Carrier JO20EU 1043 BRUSSELS

ON0DST DATA - Digital Planned DD 2 1299,2250 Simplex Vertical D-Star D-Star Gateway JO21NA 3560 MELDERT-LUMMEN

ON0VA DATA - Digital Operational DD 3 1299,3750 Simplex Vertical D-Star D-Star JO10SS 9690 KLUISBERGEN (Zulzeke)

ON0VRT VOICE - FM QRT 2301,0000 67,0 Horizontal Carrier JO20CS 1600 SINT-PIETERS-LEEUW

ON0RUG BEACON Operational 2320,8950 No RX Horizontal No RX JO11UB 9000 GENT

ON0VRT BEACON QRT 2320,9000 No RX RHCP No RX JO20CS 1600 SINT-PIETERS-LEEUW

ON0GHZ BEACON Operational 2320,9750 No RX Horizontal No RX JO20KV 3390 TIELT-WINGE

ON0TVM ATV Operational 2335,0000 2355,0 ATV JO10UN 7120 ROUVEROY

ON0TVO DATV Operational 5710,0000 2365,0 DATV JO11UB 9000 GENT

ON0VRT ATV QRT 5710,0000 Horizontal ATV JO20CS 1600 SINT-PIETERS-LEEUW

ON0BL ATV - DATV Operational 5735,0000 2335,0 (D)ATV JO11NH 8370 BLANKENBERGE

ON0VRT BEACON QRT 5760,9000 No RX Horizontal No RX JO20CS 1600 SINT-PIETERS-LEEUW

ON0GHZ BEACON Operational 5760,9750 No RX Horizontal No RX JO20KV 3390 TIELT-WINGE

ON0AN ATV Operational 10150,0000 see Remarks ATV JO21EE 2000 ANTWERPEN

ON0OS ATV Operational 10150,0000 see Remarks ATV JO11LF 8400 OOSTENDE

ON0GL ATV Operational 10180,0000 see Remarks ATV JO21KW 3390 SINT JORIS WINGE

ON0TVO ATV Operational 10180,0000 2365,0 ATV JO11UB 9000 GENT

ON0APR ATV Not operational 10200,0000 Simplex ATV JO21FE 2020 ANTWERPEN

ON0MWV ATV - DATV Operational 10220,0000 ATV JO10PV 8870 INGELMUNSTER

ON0TVA ATV Temporary out 10220,0000 see Remarks ATV JO20ET 1190 BRUSSELS

ON0ATV ATV Operational 10240,0000 see Remarks ATV JO21QB 3530

HOUTHALEN-

HELCHTEREN

ON0TV ATV Operational 10240,0000 2370,0 ATV JO10TU 9700 OUDENAARDE

ON0BL ATV - DATV Operational 10260,0000 2335,0 (D)ATV JO11NH 8370 BLANKENBERGE

ON0SNW DATV Operational 10270,0000 see Remarks Horizontal DATV JO21BE 9100 SINT-NIKLAAS

ON0NIV BEACON Planned 10368,7600 No RX Horizontal No RX JO20ET 1400 NIVELLES

ON0AZ BEACON Not operational 10368,8750 No RX Horizontal No RX JO21FE 2020 ANTWERPEN

ON0RUG BEACON Not operational 10368,8900 No RX Horizontal No RX JO11UB 9000 GENT

ON0GHZ BEACON Operational 10368,9250 No RX Horizontal No RX JO20KV 3390 TIELT-WINGE

ON0OST ATV Operational 10380,0000 Vertical ATV JO11KF 8400 OOSTENDE

ON0TVM ATV Operational 10380,0000 10300,0 ATV JO10UN 7120 ROUVEROY

ON0RUG BEACON Planned 24048,0080 No RX Horizontal No RX JO11UB 9000 GENT

ON0GHZ BEACON Operational 24048,0500 No RX Horizontal No RX JO20KV 3390 TIELT-WINGE

ON0AZ BEACON Not operational 24192,8750 No RX Horizontal No RX JO21FE 2020 ANTWERPEN

ON0ATV ATV Operational 24225,0000 see Remarks ATV JO21QB 3530

HOUTHALEN-

HELCHTEREN


